ORIGINATION FORM

Proposed Revisions to a Standard Plans Index
(Please provide all information — Incomplete forms will be returned)

Contact Information: Standard Plans:
Date: June 18, 2021 Index Number: 700-020
Originator: Rick Jenkins Sheet Number (s): 2 of 3
Phone: (850) 414-4355 Index Title:

Multi-Column Ground Sign
Email: rick.jenkins@dot.state.fl.us

Summary of the changes:

Sheet 2: Changed "Class I" to "Class II" in the FOUNDATION Detail.

Commentary / Background:
Changed to reflect Materials specification change that removes the designation for Class | Concrete.

Other Affected Offices / Documents: (Provide name of person contacted)
No

OtherStandard Plans —
FDOT DesignManual —
Basis of Estimates Manual -
Standard Specifications —
Approved Product List —
Construction -

O0O00000O0z
NNNANRNAN

Maintenance —

Origination Package Includes: Implementation:

(Email or hand deliver package to Rick Jenkins) [C] Design Bulletin (Interim)

Yes N/A [] DCE Memo

[l Redline Mark-ups [] Program Mgmt. Bulletin

1 [ Proposed Standard Plan Instruction (SPI) FY-Standard Plans (Next Release)
] [ RevisedSPI

[T1] [ otherSupport Documents

Contact the Roadway Design Office for assistance in completing this form

Email to: Rick Jenkins rick.jenkins@dot.state.fl.us and Darren Martin darren.martin@dot.state.fl.us




8:56:35 AM

10/12/2020

See Base

H.S. Base Bolt With 3 B
FOUNDATION DATA Washers & Hex Nut Plate Detail
on Each Bolt. See c c
Steel ‘ Stub | painf Table for Bolt Dia. & TAZEA = =
Dia. | Depth |Column y Torque. See Assembl i
Post & Stub p Bars v q y Column ‘ ‘
STATE OF FLORIDA Section* Length Of Base Instructions. - — D ® @
S 3x57 | 2-0" | 4-0" | 3-0" | 10-#6 w; =~ Washer (Typ.) < QI R(Typ.)
WELCOME CENTER W 6x12 20" 6'-0" 3-0" | 10-#6 Remove All A | L ﬁl‘/ Top Base P/ate\ =g =0 D ® \\@
W 8x1g8 | 2-4" | 7-6" | 4-0" | 8-#8 Galvanizing O —U——U— b/ . - "
i i ate Thickness=0.0149" (28 Gauge
W sx24 | 2-4" | 8-6" | 4-0" | 8-#8 Runs Or Beads / Shims As Required Base Bolt ( ge/
W 10x33 | 2-4" | 10-3"| 4-0" | 8-#8 L rea/’%‘ [1,-Bolt Keeper Plate bia. =L, SECTION A-A BOLT KEEPER PLATE DETAIL
_gn 1_3qu " _ Shims As Washer (Typ.)
W 12x45 | 2'-8" | 11'-3" | 5'-0" | 10-#8 Roquired — i - p L B ‘
s o A
Diameter "‘g |ﬁ:ﬁ i ||\ﬁmf| —' ~— Bottom Base Plate E r_£ L‘ L
c Bta.se (See Table) T T \ \
onnection e ‘ G—WZV Washer (Typ.) . .
Foundation I I Stub /\1 <|a R(Typ.) B
1 Column 1 &_30°
— . See Instruct/ons -
oo e " Stub Column __—"1 Direction of Traffic [~ Note 1B R Thickness=t;
} } - ap (Min.) gars \(/j ;:‘Svenly SIDE ELEVATION FRONT ELEVATION SHIM DETAIL BASE PLATE DETAIL
pace ee
Foundation | | Table For Size
| | L & Number) BASE CONNECTION DATA SHIM
| | . Steel
FEL #4 Bars @ 12" Centers 3" Cover (Typ.) Post & Stub| A B c D R t L w (T,g;ﬂ."ﬁ L M
‘ | (See Foundation Notes) Section* 1 2 1 in
- See Base Connections PLAN S 3x5.7 4" 7" 3/4" 2" 5/16" 1" 1/2" 1/4" |90 = 20 | 1-1/4"| 9/16"
Or Alternative Base W 6x12 4" 10" 3/4" 2" 3/8" |1-5/8"| 5/8" 1/4" 270 = 45|1-3/8"|11/16"
Connection For Detail W 8x18 |5-1/4"|12-1/2"| 7/8" |2-3/4"| 7/16" |1-3/4"| 3/4" | 3/8" |445 + 75|1-3/4"|13/16"
— MULTI-COLUMN SIGN ASSEMBLY — of Foum;lat/on W 8x24 |6-1/2"|12-1/2"| 7/8" |3-1/4"| 7/16" | 1-3/4"| 3/4" | 3/8" |445 + 75|2-1/8"|13/16"
= Stub Column w 10x33 | 8" 16" |1-1/4"|4-3/4"| 9/16" | 2" 1" 1/2" |580 + 90|2-3/8"|1-1/16"
g § W 12x45 10" 18" 1-1/4" 6" 9/16" 2" 1" 1/2" |580 + 90|2-3/4"11-1/16"
FOUNDATION NOTES: % o Finished * Designations: (Nominal Depth in inches) x (weight in pounds per linear foot).
& i Grade
The Contractor may use Welded Wire Reinforcement (WWR) for i BASE CONNECTION
foundation reinforcing. - De,oth of
) ) I I ? H.S. Base Bolt With 3 A 1 Base Plate e Section e
At the Contractors option, the #4 tie bars at 12" o.c. may be Washers & Hex Nut | I Column ) V‘ c ¢
replaced by D10 Spiral Wire @ 6" pitch, with three flat turns S T Il on Each Bolt. See ‘ . e - =
at the top and one flat turn at the bottom in accordance with S Table for Bolt Dia. & | pyirrener W R (T < | |
e top. 3| I ! Torque. See Assembly ‘ plate — | (Typ.) ~=p A ®
Specification 415. —3 I [ Of Base Instructions. | W
=R L4 : 2" Top _ oo R (Typ.) N
S TN \ Base — Washer (Typ.) 30° —®
E 3 I I |L_t— Stub Column T 1 Plate s . =
N 7 Remove All ‘B w ) - H.S. Base Bolt : _ .
INSTRUCTIONS NOTES: 2 Il Galvanizing | Shims As | Dia. = L column Plate Thickaess=0.0149
_ & I I Runs Or Beads | T Required | g
1. Assembly of Base Instructions: I ‘ Il In Washer Afea i ﬁ 2 Bolt : SECTION B-B BOLT KEEPER PLATE DETAIL
| I
A. Place one washer on each Basp Bolt between the Bottom I I Shims As }7 7\‘ KePelg?g Washer (Typ.) Stiffener Plate ]/“
Base Plate and the head of high strength Base Bolt; I I Required . B : Bottom Base Plate B Thickness=t
place the next washer between the Bottom Base Plate and < : == ?ﬁi \ TOW TV 2 B
the Bolt Keeper Plate; add the Top Base Plate section <R ‘ " ; |
and place the third washer between the Top Base Plate 2~ ! : >~ Washer (Typ.)
and the Nut. S L Foundation — \ w, \ yp \l
2 \ \ b| d | b
B. Shim as required to plumb column. Provide 2-0.0149" | — Bars V (See | H Stub by T ‘ a ‘
thick (28 gauge) and 2-0.0329" thick (21 gauge) shims per | Table For JA L Column ——— }
column. Size & Number) __— Direction of Traffic [~—_
2. H.S. Base Bolt L, Tightening Instructions: SIDE ELEVATION FRONT ELEVATION BASE PLATE DETAIL STIFFENER PLATE DETAIL
| +—— #4 Bars @ 12" Centers
A. Tighten Base Bolts to the maximum possible with a 12" | | (See Foundation Notes)
to 15" wrench (this will bed the washers and shims and AL ALTERNATIVE BASE CONNECTION DATA
clear the bolt threads).
Steel Torque
- LB Bolt ; § | +— Class I Section*| 9 b ¢ d € £ L R (bfein) 9 h ,
. Loosen each Base Bolt one turn. c t
S | onerese Wéx12 | 4-3/4"| 1-1/8" |1-3/16"| 2-1/2" | 2" 1/2" | 5/8" | 3/8" |270+45| 5-1/8" | 2" 1/4"
C. Under the supervision of the Engineer, use a calibrated S H H ‘ H W8x18 | 5-3/4"| 1-1/2" |1-3/8" | 2-3/4" | 2-3/16"| 5/8" | 3/4" | 7/16"|445+75| 6-1/4" |2-3/16" | 1/4"
wrench to tighten bolts to the torque prescribed in the | W 8x24 7" 1-3/4" | 1-3/8" | 3-1/2" | 2-3/8" | 3/4" | 3/4" |7/16"|445+75| 8" 2-3/8" 5/16"
Table. Over tightened Base Bolts will not be permitted. woan.oo g" oM 1-9/16" 4" 2-3/4" | 3/4" 1" 19/16"|580+90 8" 2-3/4" 5/16"
S I . 3" Cover CHANGED TO: Class Il g’ 2 li-9/16"| 4" 3 3/4" | 1" |9/16"[580%90] 8" 3 5/16"
D. Burr threads at junction with nut to prevent nut - (Nominal Depth in inches) x (weight i 7 T fool)
i i 7 ~ pesignacions: (Nominal De in inches) x (wei in pounds per linear foot).
loosening. Treat damaged galvanizing. ELEVATION 9 P 9 P P
FOUNDATION ALTERNATIVE BASE CONNECTION
/_ 11/01/21
=| DESCRIPTION:
revidion |3 FY 2021-22 INDEX SHEET
2 FDDTES STANDARD PLANS MULTI-COLUMN GROUND SIGN
11761418 o - 700-020| 2of 3




3:10:03 PM

6/18/2021

See Base

H.S. Base Bolt With 3 B
FOUNDATION DATA Washers & Hex Nut Plate Detail
on Each Bolt. See c c
Steel ‘ Stub | painf Table for Bolt Dia. & TAZEA = =
Post & Stub| Dia. | Depth |Column| ==/ 7, Torque. See Assembly Column | ! !
STATE OF FLORIDA Section* Length Of Base Instructions. - — D ® @
S 3x57 | 2-0" | 4-0" | 3-0" | 10-#6 w; =~ Washer (Typ.) < QI R(Typ.)
WELCOME CENTER W 6x12 20" 6'-0" 3-0" | 10-#6 Remove All A | L ﬁl‘/ Top Base P/ate\ =g =0 D ® \\@
W 8x1g8 | 2-4" | 7-6" | 4-0" | 8-#8 Galvanizing O —U——U— P/ . - "
i i ate Thickness=0.0149" (28 Gauge
W sx24 | 2-4" | 8-6" | 4-0" | 8-#8 Runs Or Beads / Shims As Required Base Bolt ( ge/
W 10x33 | 2-4" | 10-3"| 4-0" | 8-#8 L rea/’# [1,-Bolt Keeper Plate bia. =L, SECTION A-A BOLT KEEPER PLATE DETAIL
_gn 1_3qu " _ Shims As Washer (Typ.)
W 12x45 | 2-8" | 11'-3"| 5-0" | 10-#8 Required — l.H. - l_' p L B ‘
. 32 A - - C C L
Diameter g =] = Bottom Base Plate E r_f —
Base (See Table) T T \ \
Conngeish e W ‘ TR Washer (Typ.) 2 <
Foundation I I Stub /\1 <|a R(Typ.) B
1 Column 1 &_30°
— . See Instruct/ons -
oo e " Stub Column __—"1 Direction of Traffic [~ Note 1B R Thickness=t;
} } - ap (Min.) gars \(/j ;:‘Svenly SIDE ELEVATION FRONT ELEVATION SHIM DETAIL BASE PLATE DETAIL
pace ee
Foundation | | Table For Size
‘ ‘ L & Number) BASE CONNECTION DATA SHIM
| | . Steel
FEL #4 Bars @ 12" Centers 3" Cover (Typ.) Post & Stub| A B c D R t L w (T,g;ﬂ."ﬁ L M
‘ | (See Foundation Notes) Section* 1 2 1 in
- See Base Connections PLAN S 3x5.7 4" 7" 3/4" 2" 5/16" 1" 1/2" 1/4" |90 = 20 | 1-1/4"| 9/16"
Or Alternative Base W 6x12 4" 10" 3/4" 2" 3/8" |1-5/8"| 5/8" 1/4" 270 = 45|1-3/8"|11/16"
Connection For Detail W 8x18 |5-1/4"|12-1/2"| 7/8" |2-3/4"| 7/16" |1-3/4"| 3/4" | 3/8" |445 + 75|1-3/4"|13/16"
—— MULTI-COLUMN SIGN ASSEMBLY — %ftufi)o%gcll%gn W 8x24 |6-1/2"|12-1/2"| 7/8" |3-1/4"| 7/16" |1-3/4"| 3/4" | 3/8" |445 + 75|2-1/8"|13/16"
2 W 10x33 8" 16" 1-1/4"|4-3/4"| 9/16" 2" 1" 1/2" |580 + 90|2-3/8"|1-1/16"
g § W 12x45 10" 18" 1-1/4" 6" 9/16" 2" 1" 1/2" |580 + 90|2-3/4"|1-1/16"
FOUNDATION NOTES: % o Finished * Designations: (Nominal Depth in inches) x (weight in pounds per linear foot).
& i Grade
The Contractor may use Welded Wire Reinforcement (WWR) for i BASE CONNECTION
foundation reinforcing. - De,oth of
) ) I I ? H.S. Base Bolt With 3 A 1 Base Plate e Section e
At the Contractors option, the #4 tie bars at 12" o.c. may be Washers & Hex Nut ‘ I Column ) V‘ c ¢
replaced by D10 Spiral Wire @ 6" pitch, with three flat turns S T Il on Each Bolt. See i Stiff e - =
at the top and one flat turn at the bottom in accordance with S Table for Bolt Dia, & | jirfener Wz R (T < | |
e top. 3| I ! Torque. See Assembly ‘ plate — | (Typ.) ~=p A ®
Specification 415. —3 I [ Of Base Instructions. | W
=R L4 : 2" Top _ oo R (Typ.) N
§ =~ BN | Base — Washer (Typ.) 30° +—| @
3| — Stub Column - — — Plate = <
L i Remove All ‘B - , i H.5. Base Boit Column Plate Thickness=0.0149"
INSTRUCTIONS NOTES: 2 I I Galvanizing \ Shims As ‘ Dia. = (28 Gauge)
& I | Runs Or Beads | m Required |
1. Assembly of Base Instructions: I ‘ Il In Washer Afea ; ﬁ 2 Bolt : SECTION B-B BOLT KEEPER PLATE DETAIL
| o
| I
A. Place one washer on each Base Bolt between the Bottom I I Shims As }7 7\‘ Ke‘c’e}g?g Washer (Typ.) Stiffener Plate '/“
;E);IZSCE;‘ I;:{vaetieaxrldwtgghZfagefv);egggfghzt%eontgtg:ﬂBBaaSsee BPO/lat;e and o L feauired B Q \ & mo TD\| Bottom Base Plate f Thickness=t; 2
< o = ! ‘ 2
the Bolt Keeper Plate; add the Top Base Plate section <R ‘ " ; |
and place the third washer between the Top Base Plate 2~ ! : >~ Washer (Typ.)
and the Nut. S L Foundation — \ w, \ yp \l
2 \ \ b| d | b
B. Shim as required to plumb column. Provide 2-0.0149" | — Bars V (See | H Stub by T ‘ a ‘
thick (28 gauge) and 2-0.0329" thick (21 gauge) shims per |  Table For JA L Column ——— }
column. Size & Number) __— Direction of Traffic [~—_
2. H.S. Base Bolt L, Tightening Instructions: SIDE ELEVATION FRONT ELEVATION BASE PLATE DETAIL STIFFENER PLATE DETAIL
| +— #4 Bars @ 12" Centers
A. Tighten Base Bolts to the maximum possible with a 12" | (See Foundation Notes)
to 15" wrench (this will bed the washers and shims and /l ALTERNATIVE BASE CONNECTION DATA
clear the bolt threads).
Steel Torque
- LB Bolt ; § | +— Class II Section*| @ b ¢ d € £ L R (bfein) g h w5
. Loosen each Base Bolt one turn. c t
S | oncrete Wéx12 | 4-3/4"| 1-1/8" |1-3/16"| 2-1/2" | 2" 1/2" | 5/8" | 3/8" |270+45| 5-1/8" | 2" 1/4"
C. Under the supervision of the Engineer, use a calibrated S H H H H W8x18 | 5-3/4"| 1-1/2" |1-3/8" | 2-3/4" | 2-3/16"| 5/8" | 3/4" | 7/16"|445+75| 6-1/4" |2-3/16" | 1/4"
wrench to tighten bolts to the torque prescribed in the | W 8x24 7" 1-3/4" | 1-3/8" | 3-1/2" | 2-3/8" | 3/4" | 3/4" |7/16"|445+75| 8" 2-3/8" 5/16"
Table. Over tightened Base Bolts will not be permitted. W 10x33 g" oM 1-9/16" 4" 2-3/4" | 3/4" 1" 19/16"|580+90 8" 2-3/4" 5/16"
3" Cover " " _ " " " " " 7 " " "
D. Burr threads at junction with nut to prevent nut ! *‘ " *WD]2%45 " 8 m 2 / DI féw . : T 3. — 3/4 p ! 9/]6 5f801t')90 8 3 5/16
i i 7 esignations: (Nominal De in inches) x (wei in pounds per linear foot).
loosening. Treat damaged galvanizing. ELEVATION 4 P 9 P P
FOUNDATION ALTERNATIVE BASE CONNECTION
=| DESCRIPTION:
RE‘L’AI\;TON 5 FDDT{S FY 2020-21 MULTI-COLUMN GROUND SIGN o l
11701721 |3 —= " STANDARD PLANS 700-020| 2of 3
o




